descriptive and inferential statistical analysis. 

The population of this study comprised the entire Senior, middle and Junior staff of Dangote 

cement plc, Gboko Benue State. The total population of the entire employees of the company is 

eight hundred and fifty (850) which include one hundred and twenty four (124) senior staff, one 

hundred and ninety seven middle staff and five hundred and twenty nine (529) junior staff 

respectively. 

Considering the fact that the population of this study is large, it becomes impossible to study the 

entire population. Hence, obtaining sample from the entire population becomes necessary.  This 

research adopts Godden’ (2004) sample size statistical formula which is in line with Adefila (2014)